

PROJECT:	Cross Highway Sidewalk Improvements				1		2		3		Averages	
AT:	Bid 24-114T Project 2021-14 TOWN OF WESTPORT July 18, 2024 MLV, WESTPORT DPW				Priority Landscaping LLC Brookfield, CT		The Grasso Companies, LLC Stamford, CT		G. Pic & Sons Construction Co. Bridgeport, CT			
DATE:												
ENG/ARCH:												
ESTIMATE:												
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	UNIT COST	ITEM TOTAL	
1)	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	
2)	Earth Excavation	200	CY	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 36.67	\$ 7,333.33	
3)	Rock Excavation	10	CY*	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 2,550.00	
4)	Cut Bituminous Concrete Pavement	1,050	LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 2.45	\$ 2,572.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 4.82	\$ 5,057.50	
5)	Formation of Subgrade	400	SY	\$ 30.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20.33	\$ 8,133.33	
6)	Subbase	150	CY	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 41.67	\$ 6,250.00	
7)	Catch Basin Sediment Filter	18	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,610.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 3,420.00	
8)	HMA S0.5	150	TON	\$ 225.00	\$ 33,750.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 34,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 251.67	\$ 37,750.00	
9)	Material for Tack Coat	40	Gal	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 1,040.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 23.67	\$ 946.67	
10)	Type 'C' Catch Basin Top	6	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	
11)	Type 'C-L' Catch Basin Top	1	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	
12)	Type 'C' Catch Basin - 0'-10' Deep	4	EA	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 18,800.00	
13)	Type 'C-L' Catch Basin - 0'-10' Deep	1	EA	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,683.33	\$ 4,683.33	
14)	Type 'C' Catch Basin Double Grate - 0'-10' Deep	2	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 6,833.33	\$ 13,666.67	
15)	Manhole - 0'-10' Deep	1	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5,766.67	\$ 5,766.67	
16)	12" R.C. Pipe - 0'-10' Deep	500	LF	\$ 85.00	\$ 42,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 62,500.00	\$ 106.67	\$ 53,333.33	
17)	Remove Drainage Structure - 0'-10' Deep	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,155.99	\$ 1,155.99	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,718.66	\$ 1,718.66	
18)	Remove Existing Pipe - 0'-10' Deep	50	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 31.67	\$ 1,583.33	
19)	Extruded Concrete Curbing	450	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 10,350.00	
20)	Bituminous Concrete Lip Curbing	400	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 14.50	\$ 5,800.00	
21)	Steel-Backed Timber Guardrail - Type A	200	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 171.67	\$ 34,333.33	
22)	Steel-Backed Timber Guardrail - Terminal Section	2	EA	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 5,366.67	\$ 10,733.33	
23)	Concrete Sidewalk Ramp	1400	SF	\$ 20.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 21.67	\$ 30,333.33	
24)	Monolithic Concrete Curb And Sidewalk	110	SF	\$ 23.00	\$ 2,530.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 2,860.00	
25)	Detectable Warning Strip	21	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 5,355.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 268.33	\$ 5,635.00	
26)	Bituminous Concrete Sidewalk	950	SY	\$ 70.00	\$ 66,500.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 76,950.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 47,500.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 63,650.00	
27)	Bituminous Concrete Driveway (Commercial)	250	SY	\$ 80.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 84.67	\$ 21,166.67	
28)	Bituminous Concrete Driveway	150	SY	\$ 75.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 68.50	\$ 10,275.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 64.50	\$ 9,675.00	
29)	Furnishing and Placing of Topsoil	2,150	SY	\$ 10.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 32,250.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 64,500.00	\$ 18.33	\$ 39,416.67	
30)	Wood Chip Mulch	20	SY	\$ 15.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 27.67	\$ 553.33	
31)	Turf Establishment - Lawn	2,150	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 1.65	\$ 3,547.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 3.88	\$ 8,349.17	
32)	Trafficperson (Municipal Police Officer)	1	EST	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	
33)	Trafficperson (Uniformed Flagger)	100	HR	\$ 68.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 69.33	\$ 6,933.33	
34)	Maintenance and Protection Of Traffic	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 19,333.33	\$ 19,333.33	
35)	Mobilization and Project Closeout	1	LS	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 31,666.67	\$ 31,666.67	
36)	Traffic Drum	30	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 1,710.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 52.33	\$ 1,570.00	
37)	Construction Surveying	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 16,333.33	\$ 16,333.33	
38)	42" Traffic Cone	50	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 32.67	\$ 1,633.33	
39)	Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (Type B)	2	EA	\$ 11,300.00	\$ 22,600.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 16,433.33	\$ 32,866.67	
40)	Removal and Relocation of Existing Signs	1	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,266.67	\$ 3,266.67	
41)	Sign Face - Sheet Aluminum (Type IX Retroreflective Sheeting)	250	LS	\$ 85.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 93.33	\$ 23,333.33	
42)	Sign Face - Sheet Aluminum (Type XI Retroreflective Sheeting)	50	SF	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 96.67	\$ 4,833.33	
43)	4" White Epoxy Resin Pavement Markings	700	LF	\$ 1.15	\$ 805.00	\$ 1.15	\$ 805.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1.27	\$ 886.67	
44)	Epoxy Resin Pavement Markings, Symbols and Legends	1,100	SF	\$ 5.75	\$ 6,325.00	\$ 5.75	\$ 6,325.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 6,600.00	
45)	12" White Epoxy Resin Pavement Markings	100	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6.90	\$ 690.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 650.00	\$ 7.80	\$ 780.00	
46)	Removal of Pavement Markings	100	SF	\$ 3.75	\$ 375.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 550.00	\$ 4.42	\$ 441.67	
47)	Construction Signs	250	SF	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 32.67	\$ 8,166.67	
48)	Service Connections	2	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 9,166.67	\$ 18,333.33	
TOTAL BASE BID					\$ 648,935.00		\$ 748,945.99		\$ 764,600.00		\$ 720,827.00	

Amount higher than previous bid
Decimal fraction as compared to lowest bid

1.0000 \$ 100,010.99 \$ 15,654.01 1.1108
1.1541 1.1782